WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 148

(By Mr. M. COURT, MR. PRESIDENT)

SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PASSED MARCH 11 1971

In Effect NINETA Pays FEDT Passage

141

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 4-2-21

RECEIVE

Senate Bill No. 148

(By Mr. McCourt, Mr. President)

[Passed March 11, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article seventeen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the establishment of a minimum salary scale for employees of the West Virginia schools for the deaf and blind, and granting such employees the same tenure as school teachers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article seventeen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 17. WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND.

§18-17-1. Continuation; management; minimum salary scale.

- 1 The West Virginia schools for deaf pupils and blind
- 2 pupils heretofore established and located at Romney, in
- 3 Hampshire county, shall be continued and shall be known
- 4 as the "West Virginia schools for the deaf and the blind."
- 5 The schools shall be maintained for the care and educa-
- 6 tion of the deaf youth and blind youth of the state. The
- 7 educational or business affairs of the schools shall be
- 8 under the control, supervision and management of the
- 9 state board of education and the state board shall employ
- 10 the superintendent, principals, teachers and other em-
- 11 ployees and shall fix the yearly or monthly salary to be
- 12 paid to each person so employed.
- 13 The minimum salary scale for said principals and
- 14 teachers shall be the same as set forth in chapter eighteen-
- 15 a, article four, sections two and three of the code of West
- 16 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
- 17 amended.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Thelles Hulledge
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect 90 days from passage. Clerk of the Senate
UlBlankenshif
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the -
day of Mohashall, 1971. Michaely.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/17/7/ Time 11:50 B.m.